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ORDINANCE 2011-415
AN ORDINANCE REZONING APPROXIMATELY 3.76( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 6 ON san jose boulevard BETWEEN sweetholly drive and hidden stagecoach road (R.E. NO(s). 158883-0000), AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY security real estate services, inc., FROM PUD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) DISTRICT TO PUD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) DISTRICT, AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE, to permit multi-family residential, OFFICE AND RETAIL uses, AS DESCRIBED IN THE APPROVED WRITTEN DESCRIPTION AND SITE PLAN FOR THE san jose townhomes/office/retail PUD; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Security Real Estate Services, Inc., the owner(s) of approximately 3.76( acres located in Council District 6 on San Jose Boulevard between Sweetholly Drive and Hidden Stagecoach Road (R.E. No(s). 158883-0000), as more particularly described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto (Subject Property), has applied for a rezoning and reclassification of that property from PUD (Planned Unit Development) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as described in Section 1 below; and


WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered the application and has rendered an advisory opinion; and


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice and public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds that such rezoning is: (1) consistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan; (2) furthers the goals, objectives and policies of the 2030 Comprehensive Plan; and (3) is not in conflict with any portion of the City’s land use regulations; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds the proposed rezoning does not adversely affect the orderly development of the City as embodied in the Zoning Code; will not adversely affect the health and safety of residents in the area; will not be detrimental to the natural environment or to the use or development of the adjacent properties in the general neighborhood; and will accomplish the objectives and meet the standards of Section 656.340 (Planned Unit Development) of the Zoning Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Property Rezoned.
The Subject Property is hereby rezoned and reclassified from PUD (Planned Unit Development) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as shown and described in the approved site plan dated June 6, 2011 and written description dated June 6, 2011 for the San Jose Townhome/Office/Retail PUD.   The PUD district for the Subject Property shall generally permit multi-family residential, office and retail uses, as more specifically shown and described in the approved site plan and written description, both attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Section 2.

Owner and Description.
The Subject Property is owned by Security Real Estate Services, Inc. and is legally described in Exhibit 1.  The agent is Doug Skiles, 2002 San Marco Boulevard, Suite 203, Jacksonville, Florida 32207; (904) 881-6145.


Section 3.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and the Council Secretary.

Form Approved:

     /s/  Dylan T. Reingold_______ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Dylan T. Reingold
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ORDINANCE  2011-415

Legal Description

FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING, COMMENCE AT:THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF TRACT "A",
HIDEAWAY AT SAN JOSE. ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK

‘54, PAGES 21 THROUGH 21C OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY.

FLORIDA. SAID POINT ALSO LYING ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF

HIDDEN STAGECOACH ROAD, (A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT OF WAY PER PLAT OF SAID

UIDEAWAY AT SAN JOSE); THENCE NORTH 89°34'24" EAST, ALONG SAID RIGHT OF
WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 24.72 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 65'29'43" EAST,
ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 288.82 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
SOUTH 58°46'30" EAST, ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 141.00
FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 65°29'43" EAST, ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE,
A DISTANCE OF 73.00 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE CONCAVE
SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 24.25 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY
ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 64°17'44", A

DISTANCE OF 27.21 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF

STATE ROAD NO. 13 (SAN JOSE BOULEVARD, A 120.00 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AS NOW
ESTABLISHED), SATD CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE
OF SOUTH 33'20'51" EAST; 25.81 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°17'17" EAST, ALONG
SATID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 195.45 FEET TO THE
NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF THOSE LANDS DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED IN OFFICIAL
RECORDS VOLUME 6248, PAGE 2148 OF THE CURRENT PUBL IC RECORDS OF SAID
COUNTY THENCE SOUTH 87°39'08" WEST, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID
LANDS, A DISTANCE OF 470.70 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF THE
AFOREMENTIONED HIDEAWAY AT SAN JOSE; THENCE NORTH 02°46'08" WEST, ALONG
SAID EASTERLY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 459.77 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
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PUD Written Description

SAN JOSE TOWNHOMES/OFFICE/RETAIL PUD
June 6, 2011

City Development Number: 6778

. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject property identified as 158883 0000 on Exhibit “E” is comprised on
approximately 3.76 acres and is located on the southwest corner of San Jose Boulevard and
Hidden Stagecoach Road in Jacksonville, Florida. The owner of the property is Security
Real Estate Services, Inc. The property is currently undeveloped and wooded. An existing

wet stormwater detention pond is located along the west boundary between a single family
subdivision. A church is located to the south.

The purpose of this PUD is to allow for either townhome development or an office/retail park
with uses consistent with the CN zoning district.

Il. USES AND RESTRICTIONS

A. Permitted Uses:

The proposed PUD will be developed with townhomes or uses consistent with CN zoning
district. The allowable density per acre by the Comprehensive Plan is 20 units. The
current land use designation RPI would allow a maximum of twenty (20) units per acre
with would allow a maximum of 75 residential units on this 3.76 acre site. For an
office/retail development, the maximum gross floor area would be 35,000 sq. ft.

B. Accessory Structures:

a. Accessory uses and structures are allowed as defined in Section 656.403 of the
Zoning Code.

C. Restrictions on Uses:

As shown on Exhibit “E”, the conceptual site plan as it relates to the townhome
development, the property is proposed to be developed with a maximum of 22 townhome
units. Similarly, the conceptual site plan as it relates to an office/retail development is
proposed to be developed with a maximum of 35,000 sq. ft. of gross floor area.
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lll. DESIGN GUIDELINES

A. Lot Requirements:

(1) Minimum front yard. 20 feet from road right of way

(2) Minimum side yard.: 20 feet from property line

(3) Minimum rear yard: 20 feet for townhomes and 10 feet for
commercial

(4) Maximum height of structures: 35 feet

(5) Maximum buildings coverage: | 60%

(6) Maximum density per PUD: 22 residential units or 35,000 sq. ft.
commercial

(7) Accessory Use Structures 5 feet side if not adjacent to residential

B. Ingress, Egress and Circulation:

(1) Parking Requirements. The parking requirements for this development shall be
consistent with the requirements of Part 6 of the Zoning Code.

(2) Vehicular Access.

Vehicular access to the Property shall be by way of Hidden Stagecoach Road and/or
San Jose Boulevard, substantially as shown in the Site Plans. The final location of all
access points 1s subject to the review and approval of the City’s Traffic Engineer and
Florida Department of Transportation.

Within the Property, internal access shall be provided by reciprocal easements for
ingress and egress among the driveways of the various parcels of the Property, if
ownership or occupancy of the Property is subdivided among more than one person
or entity.

(3) Pedestrian Access.

a. Pedestrian access shall be provided by sidewalks installed in accordance with the
2030 Comprehensive Plan.

C. Signs.
(1) One (1) street frontage sign per lot, not to exceed one (1) square foot for each linear
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foot of street frontage, to a maximum size of two hundred (200) square feet in area
for every two hundred (200) linear feet of street frontage or portion thereof, is
permitted provided such signs are located no closer than two hundred (200) feet apart,
as provided in the Zoning Code. Such freestanding signs shall be of a monument
style or as otherwise approved by the Planning and Development Department, not to
exceed twenty-five (25) feet in height, and shall have architectural elements and
design consistent with the buildings with which they are associated.

(2) Wall signs not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the square footage of the occupancy
frontage of the building abutting a public right-of-way are permitted.

(3) One (1) under-the-canopy sign per occupancy, not exceeding a maximum of eight (8)
square feet in area per sign, is permitted, provided that any square footage used for an
under-the-canopy sign shall be subtracted from the maximum allowable square
footage for wall signs on the building in question.

(4) Directional signs shall not exceed four (4) square feet.

. Landscaping:

The Property shall be developed in accordance with Part 12 Landscape Regulations of the
Zoning Code.

. Recreation and Open Space:

A minimum of 150 square feet of active recreation area shall be provided per each
dwelling unit. A minimum of 1 acre of recreations area shall be provided per every 100
lots. There are no recreation and open space requirements for the office/retail option.

. Utilities

Water will be provided by JEA. Sanitary sewer will be provided by JEA. Electric will be
provided by JEA.

. Wetlands

There are no wetlands present within the site.

. DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL

With each request for verification of substantial compliance with this PUD, a preliminary
development plan shall be submitted to the City of Jacksonville Planning and Development
Department identifying all then existing and proposed uses within the Property, and showing
the general layout of the overall Property.
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V. JUSTIFICATION FOR PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT CLASSIFICATION FOR
THIS PROJECT

VL

The proposed project is consistent with fhe general purpose and intent of the City of
Jacksonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan and Land Use Regulations. The proposed project
will be beneficial to the surrounding neighborhood and community.

A.

B.

C.

Is more efficient than would be possible through strict application of the Zoning Code;

Is compatible with surrounding land uses and will improve the characteristics of the
surrounding area;

Will promote the purposes of the City of Jacksonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan.

PUD REVIEW CRITERIA

A.

C.

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan. This proposed rezoning to Planned Unit
Development (PUD) is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan including the
following goals, objectives and policies;

Future Land Use Element Policy 1.1.10 promotes the use of Planned Unit Developments
(PUDs), cluster developments, and other innovative site planning and smart growth
techniques in all commercial, industrial, and residential plan categories, in order to allow
for appropriate combinations of complementary land uses, and innovation in site planning
and design, subject to the standards of this element and all applicable local, regional, state
and federal regulations.

. Consistency with the Concurrency Management System. The Property will be developed

in accordance with the rules of the City of Jacksonville Concurrency Management
System Office (CMSO), and it has been assigned City Development Number 6778.

Allocation of Residential Land Use. This propose Planned Unit Development (PUD)
intends to utilize lands for a residential development. This proposed development will
not exceed the projected holding capacity reflected in Table L-20, Land Use Acreage
Allocation Analysis for 2030 Comprehensive Plan's Future Land use Element, contained
within the Future Land Use Element (FLUE) of the 2030 Comprehensive Plan.

Internal Compatibility/Vehicular Access. This proposed PUD is consistent with the
internal compatibility factors with specific reference to the following:

The particular land uses proposed and the conditions and limitations thereon: The PUD
Written Description is proposing a maximum of 22 townhome units, which is a primary
use in the RPI land use category or a maximum of 35,000 sq. ft. of office/retail uses
consistent with the CN zoning district uses, which is a secondary use in the RPI land use
category. :
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. External Compatibility/Intensity of Development. Based on the written description of the
intended plan of development and site plan, the Planning and Development Department
finds that external compatibility is achieved by the following:

The Comprehensive Plan and existing zoning on surrounding lands: The adjacent uses,
zoning and land use categories are as follows:

Adjacent Land Use Zoning Current

Property Category District Use(s)

North CGC CCG-1 Medical Office

South MDR RMD-A Church

East CGC CN Medical office & pharmacy
West MDR RMD-A Single-family homes

. Recreation/Open Space. Applicant will have to adhere to Objective 2.2 of the 2030
Comprehensive Plan which requires a minimum of one hundred fifty (150) square feet of
recreational open space per unit. The final recreation plan, including size, shall be
subject to review and approval of the Planning and Development Department.

. Impact on Wetlands. Any development that would impact wetlands would have to be
permitted in accordance with local, state, and federal requirements.

. Listed Species Regulations The listed species regulations are not applicable to this
development.

Off-Street Parking & Loading Requirements. Off-street parking and loading will be
provided in accordance with Part 6 of the Zoning Code.

Sidewalks, Trails, and Bikeways. Sidewalks, trails and bikeways will be provided in
accordance with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan and applicable land development
regulations.

. Stormwater Retention. Stormwater management will be provided in accordance with the
requirements of the St Johns River Water Management District.

. Ultilities. Utility service will be provided by JEA.
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Development Summary:
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EXHIBIT E
PUD Site Plan

Site Area =3.76 acres
RP{ Land Use

e PUD Zaning
Bullding Area = 35,000 sf
Bullding Coverage = 21%
170 parking spaces )
4.9 spaces/1,000 sf
-7 Sethacks: .
g Front (San Jose Blvd) 67' (20’ min.)
- Front (Hidden Stagecoach Road) 20' (20 min.)
Al . Side (South) 10' (10’ min.}
5 o o Slde (West) 70' (10" min.)
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